MINUTES - JUNE 25, 1973

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, held in City Hall on June 25, 1973, at 7:30 P.M., the following members were present:

COMMISSIONERS:

Robert Amos, Jr. Kermit Sexton W. E. Butcher

MAYOR:

Thomas Howell W. C. Hambley

The meeting was called to order at 7:40 P.M.

The meeting began with a discussion by residents of the City regarding dogs. Chester Smith and other citizens complained of being disturbed by dogs running loose. After a discussion on this matter, the Commission instructed the City Attorney to prepare an ordinance incorporating the leash law, empoundment law and licensing law. Dr. Fred Lawson, Veterinarian, said this ordinance could not be enforced until the City had a place to put the dogs. Mayor Hambley said the City would have a Dog Pound as soon as an appropriate place could be located.

Herman West of Ferguson Creek came before the Commission and asked if the City would compensate him for the expense he will incur in relocating the water and sewer lines due to the water and sewer project that is going up Ferguson Creek. After discussing the matter with Mr. West, Mayor Hambley said he would check into the situation and advise Mr. West of the Commission's decision.

The following resolution was presented and read:

R-73-23

A RESOLUTION TO EMPLOY A LOCAL C.P.A. FIRM TO CONDUCT THE 1972-1973 AUDIT FOR THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE

WHEREAS, the City of Pikeville is required by KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES to have an audit performed yearly.

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year for the City of Pikeville ends June 30, 1973, this audit should begin on or about July 1, 1973.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE:

(1) That the firm of LINTON & ASSOCIATES be employed by the City of Pikeville to perform the audit for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973, at an estimated price based on time not to exceed Three Thousand Five Hundred (\$3,500.00) Dollars.

(2) That an emergency exists, THEREFORE, this Resolution is to be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and approval by this Commission.

(3) The audit report to be furnished to City not later than 15 Sept. '73.

At Pikeville, Pike County, Kentucky, this the 25th day of June, 1973.

APPROVED:

/s/ W. C. Hambley, M. D. W. C. HAMBLEY, M. D. MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s/ Charles L. Huffman, Jr. CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR. CITY CLERK

Commissioner W. E. Butcher made the motion to adopt the above resolution and noted that Linton & Associates must have their audit completed and a report ready not less than 75 days after July 1, 1973. Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

> Robert Amos, Jr. Yes COMMISSIONERS: Yes Kermit Sexton Yes W. E. Butcher Thomas Howell Yes Yes W. C. Hambley

MAYOR:

Resolution R-73-20 was presented:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BY THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY AND PIKEVILLE COLLEGE

The City Commission of the City of Pikeville deems it advisable to approve a contract attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment "A" in behalf of the City Demonstration Agency contracting with Pikeville College.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this contract be approved in order for Fourth Action Year Funds not to exceed the amount of Forty-Five Thousand (\$45,000.00) Dollars be released to the Contractor, Pikeville College for operation of project Demonstration Classroom.

THEREFORE, THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE HEREBY

RESOLVE:

- That a contract attached hereto and made a part of as Attachment "A" between the City of Pikeville, City Demonstration Agency and Pikeville College is hereby approved.
- That the Mayor, W. C. Hambley, M.D., is hereby authorized to subscribe and execute this contract for and in behalf of the City of Pikeville, City Demonstration Agency.
- 3. An emergency exists; THEREFORE, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect as of May 1, 1973 immediately upon subscription and approval by this Commission.

At Pikeville, Pike County, Kentucky, this the 25th day of June,

1973.

The Mayor declared the Resolution adopted.

/s/ W. C. Hambley, M.D.
W. C. HAMBLEY, M. D.
MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s/ Charles L. Huffman, Jr.
CLERK

* Attachment "A" Referred to on file in City Clerk's Office.

Commissioner W. E. Butcher moved for the adoption of this resolution.

Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton
W. E. Butcher
Thomas Howell
MAYOR: W. C. Hambley

Yes

Resolution R-73-21 was presented and read:

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF THE POOR FARM HOLLOW PROPERTY FROM THE PIKE COUNTY FISCAL COURT AND PROVIDING FUNDS FOR THE DOWN PAYMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, that

WHEREAS, on the 29th day of June, 1972, Pike County, Kentucky agreed with the City of Pikeville to sell to the City of Pikeville property commonly known as the "Poor Farm Hollow Property" under certain terms and conditions, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed essential for the City to exercise its right to purchase the property, and

WHEREAS, Pike County, Kentucky is tendering a Deed of Conveyance for said property.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Clerk be authorized to receive said Deed of Conveyance and to deliver a check in the sum of One Hundred Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred (\$137,000.00) Dollars, payable to the Treasurer of Pike County as the initial payment for said property.

Further be it resolved that the funds for the initial payment on the purchase of said property shall be withdrawn from the following accounts:

Revenue Sharing Account \$43,000.00

General Fund-Capital
Improvement Account \$72,745.97

General Fund Account \$21,754.03

An emergency exists; therefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and approval by this Commission.

At Pikeville, Pike County, Kentucky, this 25th day of June,

1973.

The Mayor declared the Resolution adopted.

/s/ W. C. Hambley, M. D. W. C. HAMBLEY, M. D. MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s/ Charles L. Huffman, Jr.
CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR.
CITY CLERK

Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion to approve this resolution. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
W. C. Hambley Yes

Resolution R-73-22 was then read:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BY THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY AND THE URBAN RENEWAL AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The City Commission of the City of Pikeville deems it advisable to approve the contract modification agreement attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment "A" for and in behalf of the City Demonstration Agency contracting with the Urban Renewal and Community Development Agency.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this contract modification agreement be approved in order for Fourth Action Year funds not to exceed the amount of Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (\$395,000) and Second and Third Action Year funds not to exceed Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$790,000) thereby making total funds not to exceed One Million One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$1,185,000), be released to the Contractor, Urban Renewal and Community Development Agency for operation of the project known as Urban Renewal Project.

THEREFORE, THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE

HEREBY RESOLVE:

1. That a contract modification agreement attached hereto and made a part of as Attachment "A" between the City of Pikeville, City Demonstration Agency and the Urban Renewal and Community Development Agency is hereby approved.

2. That the Mayor, W.C. Hambley, M.D., is hereby authorized to subscribe and execute this contract for and in behalf of the City of Pikeville, City Demonstration Agency.

3. An emergency exists; THEREFORE, this RESOLUTION shall be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and approval by this Commission.

At Pikeville, Pike County, Kentucky this the 25th day of June,

1973.

/s/ W. C. Hambley, M.D. W. C. HAMBLEY, M. D. MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR. CLERK

Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion to adopt this resolution. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

> COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes Yes Kermit Sexton Yes W. E. Butcher Yes Thomas Howell W. C. Hambley Yes MAYOR:

Resolution R-73-24 was presented entitled:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BY THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY AND THE PIKEVILLE PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The City Commission of the City of Pikeville deems it advisable to approve a contract attached hereto and made a part hereof as Attachment "A" in behalf of the City Demonstration Agency contracting with the Pikeville Public Library Board of Trustees.

WHEREAS, it is necessary that this contract be approved in order for funds not to exceed the amount of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) be allocated for the Contractor, Pikeville Public Library Board of Trustees, for the construction of a modular library building.

THEREFORE, THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE HEREBY

RESOLVE:

- 1. That a contract attached hereto and made a part of as Attachment "A" between the City of Pikeville, City Demonstration Agency and the Pikeville Public Library Board of Trustees is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Mayor, W. C. Hambley, M.D., is hereby authorized to subscribe and execute this contract for and in behalf of the City of Pikeville, City Demonstration Agency.
- 3. An emergency exists; THEREFORE, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon subscription and approval by this Commission.
- At Pikeville, Pike County, Kentucky, this the 25th day of June,

1973.

/s/ W. C. Hambley, M.D. W. C. HAMBLEY, M. D. MAYOR

ATTEST:

/s/ Charles L. Huffman, Jr. CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR. CLERK

* Attachment "A" on file in City Clerk's Office.

Commissioner W. E. Butcher moved the adoption of the above resolution. Commissioner Thomas Howell seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS:	Robert Amos, Jr.	Yes
00.11.100101.11.11	Kermit Sexton	Yes
	W. E. Butcher	Yes
	Thomas Howell	Yes
MAYOR:	W. C. Hambley	Yes

The following condemnation ordinances were presented and read:

73-16-0

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY TO CONDEMN AND TAKE POSSESSION OF PROPERTY FOR WATER AND SEWAGE EASEMENTS

(Josephine Fletcher Property)

* Ordinance on file in City Clerk's Office.

Commissioner Kermit Sexton moved for the adoption of the above ordinance.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
W. C. Hambley Yes

* Ordinance rescinded in Meeting of June 28, 1973.

73-17-0

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY TO CONDEMN AND TAKE POSSESSION OF PROPERTY FOR WATER AND SEWAGE EASEMENTS

(J.J. Owens and Harriet Owens Property)

* Ordinance on file in City Clerk's Office.

Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion to adopt the foregoing resolution. Commissioner Thomas Howell seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
W. C. Hambley Yes

* Ordinance rescinded in Meeting of June 28, 1973.

73-18-0

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY TO CONDEMN AND TAKE POSSESSION OF PROPERTY FOR WATER AND SEWAGE EASEMENTS

(Ostice Layne & Marie Layne Property)

* Ordinance on file in City Clerk's Office.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., made the motion to adopt the above ordinance. Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton
W. E. Butcher
Thomas Howell
Yes
W. C. Hambley
Yes

* Ordinance rescinded in Meeting of June 28, 1973.

73-19-0

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY TO CONDEMN AND TAKE POSSESSION OF PROPERTY FOR WATER AND SEWAGE EASEMENTS

(Ostice Layne Heirs' Property)

* Ordinance on file in City Clerk's Office.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., made the motion to adopt the above ordinance. Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
W. C. Hambley Yes

* Ordinance rescinded in Meeting of June 28, 1973.

73-20-0

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY TO CONDEMN AND TAKE POSSESSION OF PROPERTY FOR WATER AND SEWAGE EASEMENTS

(William E. Justice & Cornelius Justice)

* Ordinance on file in City Clerk's Office.

Commissioner Thomas Howell made the motion to adopt the above ordinance. Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
MAYOR: W. C. Hambley Yes

* Ordinance rescinded in Meeting of June 28, 1973.

A bill from Model City Agency was presented:

Pikeville Public Library Project R

Request No. 1

\$12,000.00

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., made the motion to pay this bill. Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
MAYOR: W. C. Hambley Yes

Commissioner W. E. Butcher made the motion to authorize Charles T. Smith and George Thornbury to attend a conference of Codes Administrators of Kentucky at the Hospitality Inn in Lextington, Kentucky, on June 27, 1973, for the purpose of reviewing and adoption of the constitution and by-laws of the Codes Administrators of Kentucky. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
W. C. Hambley Yes

Model City Bills were presented in the amount of \$8,772.62.

Urban Renewal Agency Relocation Services 314.45 William Turner, Jr. 189.00 Travel Reimbursement Harry Bradley Williamson Daily for June 2.30 Greg Burnette 4.00 Courier-Journal for June Inter. City Mgmt. Assoc. 15.50 1 Copy of Principals and Pract. Pikeville Clean Towel Ser. 4.10 Service for June A.B. Dick Products Co. 4.60 Invoice No. H-22783 Xerox Corporation Invoice No. 015882299, 015955262, 016251208, 016594168 450.25 South Central Bell Tele. 218.53 Service for the Month of June News Nook Telegraph Agency Service for May 5.25 Pike County News Publication of Ad 11.40 Temporary Housing 219.00 Request No. 20 Demonstration Classroom Request No. 9 376.62 Child Care Project Request No. 12 1,138.80 Clean-Up and Beautification Request No. 6 18.66 Demonstration Classroom Request No. 1 of 4th Year 5,800.16 \$8,772.62

Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion to pay these invoices. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes Kermit Sexton Yes Yes W. E. Butcher Thomas Howell

Yes Yes W. C. Hambley MAYOR:

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., made the motion to rescind the motion of the previous meeting changing the parking on High Street from the right hand side to the left hand side of the street. Commissioner Thomas Howell seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

> COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes Yes Kermit Sexton Yes W. E. Butcher Yes Thomas Howell Yes W. C. Hambley MAYOR:

Commissioner Amos said Joe Meade of Ferguson Creek said he would give an easement for a 2" water line and a 4" sewer line 117' on his property. Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion for the City to enter into this easement with Joe Meade. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

> COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes Yes Kermit Sexton W. E. Butcher Yes Yes Thomas Howell Yes W. C. Hambley MAYOR:

Commissioner Amos said he had talked with the Engineers and they are ready to proceed with the water and sewer construction project to the 33 families on Ferguson Creek as soon as the easements are drawn up.

Commissioner Amos said he felt the City should not continue paying Roberts & Holcomb the \$.54 gas rate. He and the Commission instructed John Doug Hays, an attorney with Stratton, May & Hays to instruct Marrs Allen May to set up a meeting with Bob Holcomb to establish a rate.

Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., made the motion to put fine gravel on the road from Lottie & Irvin Mullins' driveway to the main road. Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

> Yes COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Kermit Sexton Yes W. E. Butcher Yes Yes Thomas Howell Yes W. C. Hambley MAYOR:

Commissioner W. E. Butcher made the motion that Bill Turner and Sue Pugh of the Model City Agency be relieved of their duties. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

> Yes COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. No Kermit Sexton Yes W. E. Butcher Thomas Howell No W. C. Hambley No MAYOR:

Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion that Bill Turner be kept on full time at the Model City Agency, but that he take a \$3,000.00 cut in pay on the year, that Sue Pugh be kept as the Bookkeeper and that Mary Lou Draughn begin working one-half time, that Joann Johnson continue as 50% Model City Employee and 50% O.E.O. and that the custodian be kept. Mayor Hambley informed Burl Moore, Fiscal Agent that his work would be contracted out and his employment with the Model City Agency would end July 31, 1973. Commissioner Thomas Howell seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

> COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. No Yes Kermit Sexton · W. E. Butcher No Thomas Howell Yes W. C. Hambley Yes MAYOR:

* The effective date for the salary cut for Mr. Turner and the beginning date for Mary Lou Draughn to begin working part time is July 1, 1973.

Robert Amos, Jr., noted that he was not against keeping Mary Lou Draughn 1/2 time, nor against Joann Johnson, but he was against keeping Bill Turner and Sue Pugh.

City Bills were presented in the amount of \$43,264.38 following invoices were presented:	3. The
Adams Corporation Ayers Shortt Ashland Petroleum Company	554.91 133.39 666.75
B & H Tennessee, Inc. Big Sandy Electric & Supply Co. Big Sandy Gas Transmission Company Big Sandy Wholesale Co.	72.16 23.37 1,028.16 13.87
Banks - Miller Supply Company Brock - McVey Company Banks Baldwin Law Publishing Co. Betty Prater Justice	306.41 208.90 20.00 112.50
C. D. Jacobs C. I. Thornburg Company, Inc. C. & R. Office Supply Campbell Oil Tool, Inc.	96.84 858.93 161.61 421.56
Chrisman Insurance Agency, Inc. Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. Carles Courtney Charlie's Hardware	30.00 2,130.85 50.00 8.39
Conco, Inc. Coleman Oil Company, Inc. Cox Auto Parts Duncan Industries	382.89 17.75 36.99 234.80
Elliott Glass & Electric Company Eddie Layne Everett Johnson Gibson Products	79.85 20.00 866.80 32.64
Gene & Mike's G.C. Murphy Hobbs Ashland Service Station Helen's Flower Shop	3.68 50.69 83.32 14.43
Hinton, Hall & Todd Joe's Standard Service John Perry Supply, Inc. Johnson Motor Sales Co., Inc.	1,374.25 6.00 410.01 29.39
John Conti J.C. Penney Company, Inc. J.C. Faulkner Kentucky Power Company	17.35 67.24 252.31 3,239.48
Kingsley Equipment Company Kelsey Tire Company, Inc. Law Library Lula Parsons	90.62 133.88 37.50 498.75
Mid-States Meter & Supply Co., Inc. M. Berger Company Mary Carter Paint Store Mine Service Company	92.90 536.15 18.85 1,002.75
National Chemsearch Corp. Norton Floral Company, Inc. Pauley Lumber Company	439.20 25.20 125.33 293.49
Pike Automotive Supply, Inc. Pikeville Hardware Pikeville College Pikeville Clean Towel Service	166.08 43.01 647.80 429.00
Pike County Civil Defense Pike County Collieries Pike County News Pikeville Ready Mix	313.18 229.00 954.00 59.81
Pikeville United Service Co. Roberts & Holcomb Enterprises Refund Occupational Licene Fee: Junior Compton Refund Occupational License Fee: F.W. Means & Co. Refund Occupational License Fee: David Fields	4,002.48 61.95 14.04 29.55 222.75
Riley & Scott (City Park Well) Riley & Scott (Yost Well) R.H. Worden Ruby Riley R.V.M. Company, Inc.	228.00 863.10 197.75 135.91
Southern Meter & Supply Company, Inc. Standard Oil Company Henry David Stratton South Central Bell	123.13 658.46 3,419.50 450.62
Scott-Gross Company, Inc. Southern Hydraulic Supply, Inc. Southeastern Stationery & Office Supply Thomas Elkins	58.45 18.82 64.73 150.00
Valley Insurance Agency W. W. Lindsey Watkins & Associates, Inc. Whizz Auto Parts Company	411.00 1,965.00 1,533.57 43.19 4.02
Womwell Automotive Parts Company	4.02

\$ 12.24 Watson's Department Store 123.80 Xerox Corporation 1,317.10 John G. Horne & Associates 2,646.86 (Revenue Sharing) Consolidate Pipe & Supply Co. 300.00 R.F. Link & Associates, Inc. 719.92 (Judgement) W. R. & Dasibell Walters 3,233.47 (Judgement) Pikeville Medical Building, Inc. TOTAL

Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion to pay the above invoices.

Commissioner Thomas Howell seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
W. E. Butcher Yes
Thomas Howell Yes
W. C. Hambley Yes

Commissioner Kermit Sexton made the motion to continue the meeting until Thursday, June 28, 1973, at 7:30 P.M. Commissioner Thomas Howell seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton
W. E. Butcher
Thomas Howell
W. C. Hambley
Yes

MEETING CONTINUED UNTIL THURSDAY, JUNE 28, 1973, AT 7:30 P.M.

APPROVED:

W. C. HAMBLEY, M. D. MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHARLES L. HUFFMAN, JR. CITY CLERK

MINUTES - CONTINUED MEETING - JUNE 28, 1973

At a continued meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, held in City Hall on June 28, 1973, at 7:30 P.M., the following members were present:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Kermit Sexton
W. E. Butcher
Thomas Howell
W. C. Hambley

The meeting was called to order at 7:45 P.M.

Year. Mayor Hambley read the budget of \$1,408,100.00. Commissioner Robert Amos, Jr., made the motion to adopt the budget as presented. Commissioner Kermit Sexton seconded the motion. Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

COMMISSIONERS: Robert Amos, Jr. Yes
Kermit Sexton
W. E. Butcher
Thomas Howell
W. C. Hambley
Yes

* Copy of Budget on file in City Clerk's Office.